

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTRY OF NEW YORK

<p>THEO CHINO and CHINO LTD,</p> <p>Plaintiffs-Petitioners,</p> <p>-against-</p> <p>THE NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES and MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as the Superintendent of the New York Department of Financial Services,</p> <p>Defendants-Respondents.</p>	<p>Index No. 101880/2015 Hon. Carmen Victoria St. George</p> <p>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</p>
---	---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER'S CROSS-  
MOTION FOR LIMITED DISCOVERY AND FOR HOLDING DEFENDANTS-  
RESPONDENTS' CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS IN ABEYANCE**

PIERRE CIRIC  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Petitioners*  
17A Stuyvesant Oval  
New York, NY 10009  
Phone: (212) 260-6090  
Fax: (212) 529-3647

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Plaintiffs-Petitioners have “ample need” for limited discovery.....	3
B. This Court should allow for limited discovery on the economic nature of Bitcoin and whether the Regulation was issued in an arbitrary and capricious fashion. ....	11
i. The testimony of Paul Krugman should be granted because it will aid in determining critical facts related to the cause of action. ....	11
ii. The email production should be granted because it will aid in determining how Defendants-Respondents reached their regulatory conclusion as to the economic nature of Bitcoin and whether the Regulation was issued in an arbitrary and capricious fashion. ....	13
iii. The deposition of Lawsky should be granted because it will aid in determining facts related to the cause of action.....	15
C. This Court should hold Defendants-Respondents’ current cross-motion to dismiss in abeyance until after Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ cross-motion for discovery has been decided. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publishing Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 403 (N.Y. 1968).....	17
<i>De Long v. County of Erie</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 296 (1983).....	12
<i>Finger Lakes Racing Ass’n. v N.Y. State Racing &amp; Wagering Bd.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 471 (1978) .....	6
<i>Florida v. Espinoza</i> , No. F14-2923 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. July 22, 2016). .....	6, 12
<i>Frey v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	12
<i>Gair v. Peck</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 97 (1959).....	5
<i>Harbolic v Berger</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 102 (1977).....	6
<i>Hashfast Technologies, LLC v. Lowe</i> , Adv. Proc. No. 15- 03011 (Bankr. N.D. Ca. filed February 17, 2015).....	7
<i>IA2 Serv. LLC v. Quinapanta</i> , 51 Misc. 3d 1222(A), 2016 NY Slip Op 50779(U)(N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2016).....	11, 15
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	5
<i>Jones v Berman</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 42 (1975).....	6
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1023 (2004).....	5
<i>Matter of Brown v. N.Y. State Racing &amp; Wagering Bd.</i> , 2009 NY Slip Op 204, 60 A.D.3d 107, 871 N.Y.S.2d 623 (App. Div.).....	6
<i>Matter of Soc. Serv. Empls. Union, Local 371, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op 33326(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	17
<i>N.Y. Univ. v. Farkas</i> , 121 Misc. 2d 643, 468 N.Y.S.2d 808 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1983).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Plaza Operating Partners, Ltd. v. IRM, Inc.</i> , 143 Misc. 2d 22, 539 N.Y.S.2d 671 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1989). .....	15
<i>Smilow v. Ulrich</i> , 11 Misc. 3d 179, 806 N.Y.S.2d 392 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2005) .....	3, 11, 14, 15
<i>Stapleton Studios v. City of New York</i> , 7 A.D.3d 273 (1st Dep’t 2004) .....	3
<i>Town of Pleasant Valley v. N.Y. State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 8 (2d Dep’t 1999)...	3
<i>Trump-Equit. Fifth Ave. Co. v Gliedman</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 588 (1982) .....	6

*United States v. Petix*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165955 (W.D.N.Y., Dec. 1, 2016, No. 15-CR-227A) ..... 7

*Wei-Hua Wu v. Sanchez*, 32 Misc. 3d 1205(A), 932 N.Y.S.2d 764 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2011) ..... 15

**STATE STATUTES**

FSL § 104(a)(2)..... passim

FSL § 104(a)(2)(B) ..... 6

**STATE RULES**

CPLR § 408..... 1, 3, 4, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 Weinstein-Korn-Miller, N. Y. Civ. Prac..... 17

Paul Krugman, Bitcoin is Evil, THE NEW YORK TIMES (Dec. 28, 2013),  
<https://krugman.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/12/28/bitcoin-is-evil/> ..... 13

Paul Krugman, Bits and Barbarism, THE NEW YORK TIMES (Dec. 22, 2013),  
<http://www.nytimes.com/2013/12/23/opinion/krugman-bits-and-barbarism.html>..... 13

Paul Krugman, *The Long Cryptocon*, THE NEW YORK TIMES (Oct. 4, 2014),  
<https://krugman.blogs.nytimes.com/2014/10/04/the-long-cryptocon/> ..... 13
